
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5283 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4.4.2022 

 

Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas 
 

5283. SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY: 

          DR. BEESETTI VENKATA SATYAVATHI: 
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the details of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) functioning in the country, 

State-wise; 
 

(b)  the number of JNVs opened in the last five years, State-wise; 
 

(c)  whether the Government plans to increase the network of Navodaya Vidyalayas 

across the country; and 
 

(d)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 

(a) & (b) : As on date, the State-wise details of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas 

(JNVs) functioning in the country and number of JNVs opened in the last five years are 

annexed. 

 

(c) & (d) : The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one Jawahar 

Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. All the districts (as on 31st 

May, 2014) of the States / UTs, which have accepted the scheme, have been covered 

under this scheme. Opening of new JNVs is a continuous process which depends on 

the willingness of the concerned State Government / UT administration to make 

available requisite suitable land free of cost for construction of the permanent building 

and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till 

the permanent building is constructed. However, actual sanction and opening of new 

JNV depends on the availability of funds and approval by the Competent Authority.  

 

***** 



ANNEXURE 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5283 FOR 4.4.2022 ASKED BY SHRI POCHA 
BRAHMANANDA REDDY AND DR. BEESETTI VENKATA SATYAVATHI, HON’BLE 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS 
 
State-wise details of functional JNVs and number of JNVs opened in last 5 years 
 

S. 
No. 

State/UT No. of functional 
JNVs  at present 

No. of JNVs opened 
in last 5 years 

1.  ANDAMAN & NICOBAR  03 01 

2.  ANDHRA PRADESH 15 - 

3.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 17 01 

4.  ASSAM 27 - 

5.  BIHAR 39 - 

6.  CHANDIGARH 01 - 

7.  CHHATTISGARH 28 11 

8.  DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND 
DAMAN & DIU 

03 
- 

9.  DELHI 02 - 

10.  GOA 02 - 

11.  GUJARAT  34 09 

12.  HARYANA 21 01 

13.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 12 - 

14.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 20 04 

15.  JHARKHAND 26 02 

16.  KARNATAKA 31 03 

17.  KERALA 14 - 

18.  LADAKH 02 - 

19.  LAKSHADWEEP 01 - 

20.  MADHYA PRADESH 54 04 

21.  MAHARASHTRA 34 01 

22.  MANIPUR 11 - 

23.  MEGHALAYA 12 04 

24.  MIZORAM 08 - 

25.  NAGALAND 11 - 

26.  ODISHA 31 - 

27.  PUDUCHERRY 04 - 

28.  PUNJAB 23 02 

29.  RAJASTHAN 35 01 

30.  SIKKIM 04 - 

31.  TELANGANA 09 - 

32.  TRIPURA 08 04 

33.  UTTAR PRADESH 76 06 

34.  UTTARAKHAND 13 - 

35.  WEST BENGAL 19 01 

TOTAL 650 55 

 
The State of Tamil Nadu is yet to accept the Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme. 

 
**** 


